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M Ramachandran Nair Applicant (s)

M/s Babu Thomas &
Marykutty Babu Advocate for the Applicant (s)

Versus

an of Pasta(CPMG, K arala) Respordent (s)
and 3 others L
Mr KA Chgrian, ACGSC, ' Advocate for the Respondent (s)

'CORAM : | o ,

The Hon'ble Mr.SP Myker ji, Vice Chairman

& .
The Hon'ble Mr. AY Haridasan, Judicial Member

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement? }?7
To be referred to the Reporter or not? RS

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? A
To. be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal? —
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- JUDGEMENT
{mr AQ Haridasan, Judicial mémbar)
The applicant uho'co@menced ‘... sarvice as Postman in
Thycaud Post GPPicg, Trivandrum on 19.10;1932 wvas placed under

suspension by order dated 28.2.1983 by the third ;aapdndent.

He was served with a memorandum of charges at Annexure-A1

dated 12.9.1984, There were 3 heads of charges. The charges

-

are as follous:

"ARTICLE-I
That the said Shri M Ramachandran Nair, while function-
ing as Postman,'Thycaud HO on 28.12.82 Pailed to pay
the value of FPO 1704 money order No.4437 dated
10.12.82 Por Rs.25/- payable to Smt.P Gomathy, T.C.
16/1048, Panayil House, Jagathy Thycaud and remitted
by Shri K Raeghu No.1381957, 5004, ASC BN C/o 99 APO
to the correct payes. The monsy order was treated
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as paid by him.on 28.12.82 and returned with a
signature other than that of the payes on the MO form,
By the above said act, Shri M Ramachandranm Nair has
Pailed to main absolute integrity and devotion to duty
violating the provision of Rule 3(1)(i) and (ii) of
cCs (Conduct)Rules 1964.

ARTICLE-II -

That the said Shri M Ramachandran Nair while
functioning as Postman, Thycaud on 12.2.83, did not péy
the value of Ghatkopar West Bombay money order Ne.4657
dated 9.2.83 for Rs.600/- payabls to Smt.Rajashri Nair,
Jaivihar Jagathy, Thycaud and remitted by Flight Lieut-
enant Madhusudan Nair, Officers Mess Air Force Station,
Cotton Green Bombay-33 to the payee. The monsy order
was treated as paid on 12.2,.1983.

ARTICLE-III

That the said Shri M Ramachandran Nair, while
Punctioning as Postman, Thycaud HO on 5.2.83 did not
pay to the payee the value of Sastrinagar Madras money
order No.4173 dated 2.2.83 for R.100/~ payable to
Mrs Janaki Amma, Sivamandiram, Jagathy, Trivandrum-14,
remitted by Mrs.Asha Sivéram, No.7, 6th Cross Strest,
Sagthri Nagar, Adayar, Madras-20. Thse monsy order was
treated as paid by him on 5.2.83.

By the above said act, Shri M Ramachandran Nair
has Pailed to maintain absolute integrity and devation
to duty and.violated'the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i) and
(ii) of cCS(Conduct)Rules, 1964.

ke The statement of imputations of misconduct of
misbehaviour in support of the articles of charges
framed against Shri Ramachandran Nair is as follous:...”

Though the applicant submitted a written statement of defence,

tha third reépondent ordered an inquiry to be held under Rule

14 of the CCS(CCA)Rules. The 4th respondent who was I JUNE AR S S

appoihted_as Inquiry Authority examined B witnesses and marked

20 documents. After considering ths avidence and the uritten
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briefs submitted by the Presenting Officer and the applicant,
the 4th respondent held that the chérgqg were proved and sub-
mitted the Inquiry Report to the thifd respondent. The third
respondent concurring with the fiodings;of the 4th respondenﬁ
‘held the applicant gquilty of the charges and by order dated
28.11.1986 imposed on the applicant a penalty of dismissal
from servidew The appeal filed by the applicént challenging
the order of dismissal was dismissed by the Appellate Autho-
rity. Thereafter the applicant filed 0AK-315/8? before this
Tribunal, It was contended in the above application that the
inquiry was vitiated as the app;icant was not given adsquate
opportunity to defand his case as ﬁe was not allowed to cross-
examine the witnessess 3 and 6, that certain dacumehts required
by him for making his defence were not made available and that
tSa‘Inquiry Authority was biased. Finding that in not giving
adequate opportunity to the applicant for cross-sexamining the
witnesses 3 and 6 and in not making available to the épplicant
the documents required by him, thé prinéiples of natural jus-
tice have been violated, the Tribunal allowed tha'application,
set aside the order of the Disciplinary Authority and_tha
Appellate Authority and directed the Disciplinary Autho;i:y
to havas the inquiry conducted on the same memorandum of
charges affording opportunity to the épplicant to inspect
the document relied in~the mamorandum of charges and to
crosé-examine the witnessess 3 and 6. Pursuant ta.tﬁe above

ordes, tha third respondent directed the 4th respondent to
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conduct the induiry as directed in the erder of the
Tribunal. The applicant submitted a bias petition to the
third respondent requesting for a change of Inquiry Autho-
rity. This representation Qaé rejected. Therefore the
applicant filed 8A-190/89 for a}direction to change the
Inquiry Authority. This application was dismissed. AfPter
disﬁissal of this, applicant submitted another représanta-
tion to the 1st re;pondént stating that as he did not expect
jéstice from ihe 4th respondent séme other Inquiry Authority
may berappointad. Anyway, the inquiry was proceeded with,
The appliéant was provided with the assistancs of Mr R
'Narasi@han, nominated by him as hié defence assistance.
The witneésess é and 6 were recalled and offered for ee
;rogs-axaminatian but the complaint registar and ths
original ackqowledgemeat of the paQees of the money orders
demanded b; the applicant Qere not made availabls . tg him.
On completinn of the inquiry, the/4thvrespondent again sub-
mitted the inquiry report dated 26.6.1989 Annexure.AlV hold-

_ ' was
ing that the charges gere sstablished. The applicaqgéggaﬁf;ed
with the copy nf_tha Inquiry Repert and was given an oppor-
tdgity to make his representation. The applicant made a
representation paﬁting out the imfirmity in the proceedinés
and contending that the'charges have not been established.
The Discipliinary Authority by order dated 17.7.1989 at
Annexure-A-V1I held thae applicant guilty of the charges

and'imposed on the applicant .a penalty of dismissal
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from servicé with immediate effect. The 2nd respondsnt to
uhém an appeal was filed against the Amnexure-A-VII order
diémissed the appeal confirming the findings and the punish-
men; imposed by the third respondent by order at Annexure-ﬁ-
IX.’ Aggriavéd by the above said arders, the applicant has
filed this'application prayiné that the inquiry report of
vthe,dth respdadent at Annexure-A-IV, the order of the Disci-
plipary Authority at Annexure-A-VII and the order of the
Appellate Authority at Annsxure;A~IX may be quashad and that
tée raspondanté ;Q; be directed to‘reinstate the applicant
in sefvice with all consequential bensfits. It has been
éve?red in the application that the inquiry proceedings is
vit}ated as the 4thlfespondent is biased agéinst him, that
the Inguiry Authority has committed a grave error inllau
’by not making available to the aﬁpliéant the caéplaint re-
gister and the originals of the acknauledgeﬁents of the money
orders thersby diéabling the applicant from making proper
defence, that the findings of the Inguiry Autharity and the
Dis;iplinary Authority that the applicant is guilty of the
charges ara psrverse, that the Appellate Autharity has natf
con#idered the wariou§ grounds raised by him in the appeal
mem}randum especially, @hat the third respondent who is on
dap;tation from RMS and was holding a'charga of Supsrintendent
~of %ést Offices was not competent to impose thes penaity of

dis#issal on the applicant, that the defence of ths applicant

that the 3 monsy orders in question were mistakenly paid to
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Qrong payees aéing to his inexperience has been arbitfarily
‘rejected by respondents 2,3 & 4 and that even if it is
assumed that the charges have besn established, the punish—
meqt of dismissal from Sarvice is to harsh and disproportionate

1)

to the misconduct alleged.

2. In the reply statsment, the respondents have contended
that as the only ground alleged in the bias petition was that
the 4th respondent had sarlier found the applicant guilty and
‘ag he had not made available to the applicant, the services

as
of Shri Narasimhanulhis defanca assistance asd as the sarvicess
of Shri Narasimhan was made available to the appiicént, there

~

is no basis for the cdnﬁention’af the applicant that theldth
raspondant'is biased against him. It has been contendsd that
the. inquiry has been conducted in ful compliance with the
principlss_of nétural justicé and the directions of thé
Tribunal id UAK—315)B7. 'Ragapding the complaints register
and tha original acknowledéement'recaiﬁts not being made
available, it has been contended that the acknouledgemants
being not with the‘Oapartmant and the complaint register
being not relevant for the purpase of the inquiry, no
prejﬁdice,has been caused to the applicanﬁ in his defencs and
that there is no merit in the contention that the inquiry is
vitiated for non-supply of these documents. The respondents
have contsnded that as the impugned orders have been passed
aftér a proper inquiry andtf;%ggw application of mind, the

challenge against them is unsustainabls.
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3. } We have perused ths pleadings, documents and the file
alsa |

relating to the disciplinary proceedings. Ue have[baafd the

learnsd counsel on either sida.

4, The learned counsel for the applicant-aréued that the
4th respondent being baise&'agaiést,the applicant, the iéquiry
held' by hiﬁ cannot be takan as an impaftial one and that there-
fore‘the whole proceedings is vitiatedf vAnnaxure-A~III is a '
copy of the representation submitted by the applicént to ths
Chief Post méster General on 31.3.1983, The only ground stated
in this represantation~for the apprehension of the applicant in
the mind that the 4th respondent is biased against him is that
ghe services of Shri Narasimhan were not made available to him
as defence assistance. But we find that the 4th respondent
had_issuad orders directing that the services of Shri Narasimhan
should bs made available.ta the applicant for enabling him to
make a proper defence aéd that pursuant te that the servicas

of Shri Narasimhan were made available tao the applicant.‘ So
there is abgolutely no basis for the argument that the ihquiry
authority is biased against the applicant and that the procee-
dingsvheld bybhim vere not impartial. Ue have'cafefully gone
thrqqgh the p:oceedings of the inquiry. Ue find that the
inquiry authority had taken due care fé séé that svery oppor-
tunity is afforded to the applicant to make a proper defence
and that the inquiry was held in cbnformity with the rules and

don't | . .
principles of natural justics. Hence quflnd ny forcs in this

eeBeen
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argument. The learned counsel next contendsd that since thg
Inquiry Authority did not make available to the applicadt
the complaints register and the acknouledéemants df the money
orders which wsrs required by him dgspite a direction by: the
Tribunal in the order in OAK-315/87, the inquiry hald by him
is vitiated fér violation of principles of natural justice and
also for tﬁa viglaﬁion of the order of the Tribunal in;UAK-
315/87. 1In the ﬁrdar in USKf315/87, this Tribunal had made
the following direction:

"....We direct the respondents to have the enquiry
conducted on the sams memorandum of charges. The
applicant shall be afforded appcrtuﬁity to inspect
the documents relied upon in the memorandum of chargas.
He shall alse be given an opportunity to cross-examine
P.ws 3 and 6, The statement of the other witnesseas
will stands and they can be made use of by the enquiry
authoriﬁy.. APter the cross-examination of PWs 3 and 6
the applicant will be snabled to Pile his uritten brief
in the light of the entire evidence before the enquiry
authority. After the matter is closed the enquiry

~authority shall reconsider the entire evidence and submit
a fresh report to the disciplinary authority which the
latter shall considar, irrespective of what it has
earlier stated in its report and the disciplinary
authority shall pass orders in accordance with the lau,"

As Annexure-A-II1 to the memorandum of charges, 20 documents
are listed as documents on by which the articles of charges
are proposed té be sustained. The complaint reggsterior the
acknowladgement of the money orders havs not beenm shouwn’ in
the list. Therefore, the argument of the learned counsel
that the direction contained in the order in 0AK-315/87 have

been violated for non-supply of the complaint register and

13
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and the money order acknowledgements cannbt stand. AnyHou

if these daﬁuments were relevant materials, and if the
non-availability of which would anyway prejudice the
defence, it could be said that there has been vislation

of principles of natural justice, if the Department was

in possession of these documents or if the documents'uera
uitﬁin tﬁe reaéh of the Department. From the pleadings

and the evidencé on record it is evident that the facts.
that the applicant was uorking as Postman on‘the relevant
détes and thét the 3 money orders to which the charges
_relaté were entrusﬁed uith the apﬁlicant for delivery to
the,addressees and that the applicaht_had shoun thasé money
orders as paid to the'respectivevpayeesAare facts which

are beyona diSpute.ﬂ Smt.Ra jashree Nair examined as pu—é -'
at the inquiry has proved the complalnt sent by her husband
'Fllght Lt. Nadhusudén Nair regarding non-payment of the

money for Rs.ﬁGB/— sent by him to Smt.Rajashree Nair.

fhis document has been marked as Exbt.P.19. The complaint
register is maintained only for the purpocse of entering the
details regarding ﬁhe complaint. The_preservation period of
“such registers as per Postal Manual V.UI,_Pért 1, Item 30 is
only 1% years, The complaint was made in the year 1983 and
evidence of the inquiry uastaken more than 1%years later.
According to the Disciplinary Autﬁority, the complaint regis-
ter was not available. The question is whether the non-
production df the complaint register has Eaused any prejudice

complaint
to the defence. Inasmuch as it has been proved tha%/g/fpas

/ ee100es
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made by Flight Lt.Madhusudan Nair to the affect that é
monsy order-sent by him to his wife émt Rajashri Nair was
not delivered and as Smt Rajashres Nair has proved this fact
thét the money order was not paid te her, uhsther this
complaint was entered in the complaint register or not is
of no consaquencs. No prejqdice can be said te have causéd
to the applicant on acca&nt of the non-availability of such
a register. Similarly, the acknowledgement of tha money
orders arse documents which would not be in the possession
of the Deﬁé;tment.‘tﬁese dabuments are also 9? no consequencs
in deciding whether the money orders have been actﬁally paid.
vto‘tha respective payees inasmuch as the applicant himself
ad admitted in his pleadings that on account of his ihaxpa-‘
v riancé, payment must have beesn made to wrong persons. There—
fore, we are of.the view that the non-availability of thase
documents have nat in any way, prejudiced the defence. The
argument advanced on the side of the applicam;thgt‘for not

making these documents : . available to the applicant, the

inquiry is vitiatedhas therefore to be rejected.

56 Tha lsarned counsel fcr the applicant vahemantly
arqued that the finding of the inquiry autﬁo:ity and Disci-
plinary Authority that the ehargesuémaestab;ished are |
perverse and not based én any.acceptable evidence.' The
three payees in respect qf the money orders concernadvin

s . s
this case have given evidence in unamblq;ous terms that

.
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the mdney orders were not paid to'tﬁam at the time when they
were queétionad at the preliminary inquiry. That the appli-
cant was the Postman who was entfﬁsted uith these maonay |
orders tha£ he had reported that these money orders were
delivered by him to the réspective payeaes are faﬁts admitted
by the applicaﬁt. The case of tha applicant is that as he
started‘ﬁmrking at Thycaud only recently by mistake, he would
have made payment to wrong pefsans. That he had made payments
to wrong bersons have not besen aestablished by the‘applicént
by any evidence. 0On a caraful scrutiny of the entire svidence
}adduced at the induiry, we are convinced that the findings of
the iﬁquiry authori;y vhich was confirmed by tﬁe Disciplinary
Authority are based on clear, cogent and convincing evidence.
Therefore we raject the argument of the learned counsel for
the applicant that the findings are perverse. Lo

last argument the '
6.  « As.a./learned cqunsel urged that the punishment of

‘ g

dismissal from fse:vice is disproportionate to the misconduct
alleged.v The ?pplicént has started his career as a Postman
only on 19.10.1982. O0On 28.2.198@;?3 was placed undsr suspen=-
sionvon,the basis af an inquiry held in respect of complaints
of non-dslivery of money orders. In the inquiry held under
Ruls 14 of the €CS(CCA)Rules, it was establishaed beyOndv
doubt that the applicant has reported that thavB monay

orders relating to the 3 charges have been delivered to the

respective addressses without making payments to them.

W
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a
Retention of such/person in service is detrimental teo
13V .-
public interest. In these circumstances, we are convinced
that the impugned orders of Disciplinmary Authority as well

as that of the Appellate Authority that the applicant has to -

be dismissed from service is Pully justified.

. In view of what is stated in the foregoing paragraph,

we find that there is no merit in the application and there-

fore we dismiss the same without any order as to costs,

.

.

SO

( AV HA SAN ) ( SP MUKERJI )

JUDICIAL MEMBER ' VICE CHAIRMAN
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